## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SEVRVICE: CONNAUGHT PLACE NEW DELHI-110001

No. F.6/DFS/MS/EH/2022/WZ/HTL 05

Delhi PLACE Dated: 02/03 2022

То

The Joint Commissioner of Police (Lic.), 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, P.S Defence Colony, New Delhi-110049

Sub: Regarding issuance of Fire Safety Certificate in r/o The Theater club and Lounge (A Unit of L & L Hospitality and Aviation Pvt. Ltd.) situated at 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Hotel Radission Blu, Plot No-D, District Centre, Outer Ring Road, PaschimVihar, New Delhi-110063.

Sir,

This is in reference to letter No. nil dated 20/12/2021 from Sh. Jagjit Singh Walia on the subject cited above. In this connection, it is to inform you that the restaurant building have been inspected by the officer concerned of this department in presence of Sh. Gurdeep Singh on 10.02.2022 to check the status of shortcomings pointed out by this department vide letter No. F.6/DFS/MS/EH/2021/WZ/488 dated 01.11.2021.

During inspection, it was also observed that the provisioning of fire safety arrangements is still under progress.

In view of above, the application for issuance Fire Safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the building/premises in absence of requisite fire safety arrangements shall be at the risk and liability of the owner/occupier.

Yours faithfully rector

Delhi Fire Servio

Copy to: -

- 1. The DHO North MCD, Health Department, Rohini Zone, New Delhi.
- 2. The Theater club and Lounge (A Unit of L & L Hospitality and Aviation Pvt. Ltd.)<sup>d</sup> situated at 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Hotel Radission Blu, Plot No-D, District Centre, Outer Ring Road, PaschimVihar, New Delhi-110063.

No. F.6/DFS/MS/EH/2021/WZ/ 488

Dated: 01/11/2021

То

The Joint Commissioner of Police (Lic.), 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, P.S Defence Colony, New Delhi-110049

Sub: Regarding issuance of Fire Safety Certificate in r/o The Theater club and Lounge (A Unit of L & L Hospitality and Aviation Pvt. Ltd.) situated at 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Hotel Radission Blu, Plot No-D, District Centre, Outer Ring Road, PaschimVihar, New Delhi-110063.

Sir,

This is in reference to the online application received vide ID- 2021090520225 dated 06/09/2021 through MHA portal on the subject cited above. In this connection, it is to inform you that the building have been inspected by the officer concerned of this department in presence of Mr. Neeraj (Manager) on 01/10/2021 to check the fire safety arrangements provided in the building.

During the inspection, it was also observed that the restaurant is running at  $2^{nd}$  floor of a building and building premises is comprised of 03 tier Basement, Ground plus 12 upper floors. However, following shortcomings have been observed:

- 1. Detectors found non functional.
- 2. Exit Signage missing at some places.
- 3. AHU room detector found removed.
- 4. AHU Fire Check Door found removed.
- 5. Detectors in kitchen found removed.
- 6. Lift lobby FCD opening in lounge found replaced with normal door and found locked.
- 7. Temporary storeroom & dining room made by wooden structure to be removed.

In view of above shortcomings, the application for issuance Fire Safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the building/premises in absence of requisite fire safety arrangements shall be at the risk and liability of the owner/occupier. The Licensing Authority/Statutory Authority is requested that premises should not be allowed to run till it get Fire Safety Certificate.

Yours faithfully

Director **Delhi Fire Serv** 

Copy to: -

- 1. The DHO North MCD, Health Department, Rohini Zone, New Delhi.
- The Theater club and Lounge (A Unit of L & L Hospitality and Aviation Pvt. Ltd.) situated at 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Hotel Radission Blu, Plot No-D, District Centre, Outer Ring Road, PaschimVihar, New Delhi-110063.

C-17